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are being replaced bv the exvorters themselves free of cost.

MERGER OF ADMINISTRATIVE SET UP
OF POONA-SHOLAPUR-BARSI  AND
PooNA-MiraJ wiTH CENTRAL RAIL-
WAY

*560. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:{
SHRI V. R. PARASHAR:
SHRI S. S. BOBDEY:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposals to merge the administrative set up of Poona-Sholapur-Barsi and Poona-Miraj with the Central Railway from the control of South Central Railway due to technical reasons and improved administration; and

(b) if so, what decision Government have taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and
(b) A proposal had been received sometime back for creating a new division headquartered either at Sholapur or Miraj consisting of Puna-Miraj, Puna-Sholapur and other sections lying in Marathawada area and attaching the same to the Central Railway. The proposal was not accepted on administrative and operational grounds.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May 1 know whether the Government is aware that while nobody will expect the Government to have any reorganisation of the railways on a linguistic basis, administratively, economically and operationally this section between Poona and Sholapur was with the Central Railway previously and it was called out by no less a person than Mr. S. K, Patil for political reasons? May I know from the hon. Minister whether the political wisdom or foolishness done will be undone on administrative, economic and operational grounds?

. MR. CHAIRMAN : Can there be political foolishness also?

1The question was actually asked on the floo, of the House by 8hri A. G. Kulkarni.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: What else, Sir? When Mr. Patil was the Railway Minister he went out to deprive Maharashtra of something.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI:
Point of order. Is it really fai;' for the hon. Member to say something—
that it was political foolishness—
against an ex-Minister who is not present here and who is not in a posttion to reply? Is it fair to say that Mr. S. K. Patil deprived Maharashtra

.cgwgetting this line? -
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: It is political . . . -

{Interruptions)

When Mr. Patil wag there he was anti-Maharashtra.

.~ (Interruptions)

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL:
Why impute motives like this?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
It I have correctly understood the hon. Member, it appears that the reminder of Shri Kulkarni is based purely on linguistie considerations.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: No, no.
How do you say that? I ap.prec_lat‘e that I do not want it on a linguistic basis.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I have to add something more. The railway zones and divisions cannot be so organised as the delineation of the territory has been to satisfy the technological, operational and management needs in relation to providing adequate facilities to the travelling public and for transhipment of commodities. As I have already said, it will entail a lot of expenditure and it will not be possible to have this new division created. As it seems, 1 am prepared to the extent that in case he can justify the creation purely on economic, administrative and operational grounds, this can be considered. various representations justifying

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: My second question is that it is not only Mr. Kulkarni who has to justify but your Ministry has also to assure about this because we have received carrying out those areas to the Central Railway on operational, adminis~
trative and economical grounds So, I would hke to know whether you would appoint a Review Committee or some other Commttee of your Department to go into this and see that whatever 1s necessary 1t is done. It is not a question between Mr. Kulkarni and the Minister alone

SHRI MOHD SHAFI QURESHI:
Sir, I do not think there 1s any reason for appointing any Committee on this. However, 1f the Members of Parliament are prepared to take up this matter, I am prepared, we can constitute a Committee of the Members of this area who can only go into the administrative and economic aspects of it and make recommendations. It will be purely on economic and operational grounds

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINATI:
But not on political foolishness

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Not at all. That was done only by Mr. Patil.
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It is a question which should be looked at as a whole,
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